RESOLUTION NO. 5 - 13CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Paul Grisham ON THE 18th DAY OF February, 2013.

A RESOLUTION ENACTED BY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE APPLICANT, IN THE MATTER OF THE STATED DESCRIBED PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the United States Congress has set aside monies for Safe Routes to School Projects through the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, Applicants can apply for these monies and be selected for funding by the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the School Travel Plan is an activity eligible to receive federal transportation funding; and

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The City Manager of said Applicant is hereby empowered on behalf of the Applicant to prepare and execute an application for SRTS School Travel Plan Development for the stated described project and to submit same to the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: If awarded the project, no funding will be reimbursed to applicants for School Travel Plan Development. Applicants will be asked to provide information, develop a team, and work with ODOT on plan development. The Applicant further agrees to pay One Hundred Percent (100%) of the cost over and above the work provided by the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation.

SECTION 3: Upon completion of the described Project, the Applicant shall:

• Provide completed School Travel Plan with adequate community endorsements.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: If the application is approved for the STP Development the City Manager of said Applicant is hereby empowered on behalf of the LPA to enter into a contract with the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation necessary to complete the above described project.

SECTION 5: This Resolution becomes effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this <u>18st</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2013. <u>CMarkenped</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

ames Clerk of Council City of Centerville, phio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 5-1/3, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 18th day of February, 2013.

Deba Q. James Clerk of Council, Ciprof Centerville, Ohio

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman **Municipal** Attorney